CE303*

Credit Act 1984

Credit Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2006

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Credit Amendment Regulations* (No. 2) 2006.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Credit Regulations 1985**.

[* Reprinted as at 28 July 2000.

For amendments to 7 November 2006 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2005, Table 4 and Gazette 22 September 2006.]

3. Regulation 3 amended

Regulation 3(1) is amended by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical position —

"

"Consumer and Employment Protection" means the Department of Consumer and Employment Protection;

"

4. Regulation 23 amended

Regulation 23 is amended as follows:

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting "stipendiary";
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting "Clerk of the Local" and inserting instead
 - " registrar of the Magistrates".

5. Regulation 27 amended

Regulation 27(1)(h) and (i) are amended by deleting "for Consumer Affairs".

6. Various references to Consumer Affairs changed to Consumer and Employment Protection

Each provision listed in the Table to this regulation is amended by deleting "Affairs" and inserting instead —

" and Employment Protection ".

Table

Sch. 1 Form 8
(2 occurrences)
Sch. 1 Form 10
(3 occurrences)
Sch. 1 Form 11
(3 occurrences)
Sch. 3 (2 occurrences)
Sch. 4 (2 occurrences)
Sch. 5 (2 occurrences)
Sch. 6 (2 occurrences)

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.